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Beclovery of Bombs at, ChiUaraDjaD
Locomotive Works

32. SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI YAJNA DA'l"l' SHARMA:
SHRI M. L. SONDm:
SHRIB. K. AS ~ :

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
SHDI RAl4 GOPAL SHAL-
WALE:
SHRI N. S. SHARMA:
SHRI MRITYUNJAL PRASAD:
SHRI VISHWA WATH PAN-
DEY:

SHRI HUKAM CHAND KACH-
WAl:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleued to 8l&te:

Ca) whether a eonsplraey by a
~ate  Union to dJ....
1'IIIPt the working of and to indulge in acta of violence at the ChltaraD)an Locomotive ""Grits was 4aIIeeIIed on the 14th January, 11168;

(b) whether 29 live bombe aDd •
~ quantitJ' of materials far manutacturing IDIID7 mare had been seized. from one of the workers belonging to the Chittaranjan L0como-
tive Workers' -Labour Union; anel

(c) if 80, the action tUen In the IUtter?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): <a) On
1-1-1968 one bomb exploded at 10.00
hOUr in one of the Railway quarters occupied by a Mistry of the Heavy Machine Shop of Chitt8l"anjan Locomotive Works.

(n) Besides J9 live 'bombe, reD-Dania of exploded ·bombs inside the titchen 01 ·the quartea", IKmle booU and leaf!.ets of the Communist Parq of India, tome-receipta of the Struggle Fund one bottle containing petrOl. packets of chilly powder mixed with sa\>d, packets coDtaining chemical poweder, one ftag of Communist party of India aDd one blood-stained sheet were recovered and seized by the police from the quarter.

(e) Chlttaranjan Police registered a case on Crime No. 1 dated 1-1-1968 under Section 6(3) of .the Indian ExploSives Ac1L Ten RailwaY' wOl'kers and family members of the Mistry have been arrested SO far. Explosive Expert has also inspected the spot.
Report of the Explosive Expert is awaited and the case is still under investigation by the police.

Pandey Committee on Car QaaUty

33. SHRI D. C. SHARiMA:
SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI ANBUCHEZIAN:
SHRI DEVIKAN:
SHR V ASUDEV AN NAIR:
SHRI K. HALDAR:
SHRr HEM RAJ:

SHRI C. K BHATTACHARYA:
SHRI G. VISHWANTHAN:
SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA:

SHRI M. N. REDDY:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to refm- to the reply given to Starred Question No.
709 on the 15th December, 1967 and
state:

(a) the main recommendations of the Pande Committee on the quality of cars manufactured in the country aDd whether these have been considered; and

(b) the TeCommendations accepted and the steps taken to implement them?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F; 1t AHMED): (a, and (b). The report of "the Committee togeother with Government's decision on the recommendations made in it will be placed on the Table of the House shortly

Controls on Price IIDd Distribation of Cement

34. SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRIMATI TARA SAPRE:
SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR:
SHRI MRITYUNJAY PRASAD:
SHRI C. K. BHATTACHARYYA:
SHRI MOHSIN: .

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleaSed to state:

(a) whether the Indian Chambers of Commeree and Industry has described the decision of Government to reimpose controls on the price and distributiOn of cement as a retroerade step;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto; and

(c) the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFARS (SHRI F. A .AHMED): (a)
No, Sir. But some of the organisations representing Commerce and Lndustry have represented against the decision of the Government to control and regulate the sale and distribution of cement during 1968.

(b) and (c) The existing arrange·
ments for regulating the distribution of cement through the Cement Corporation of India mstead of C.A.C.O. does not amount to a total control and Is to continue during 1968. In view of the various organisations would however be kept in view while considering the policy for distribution of cement to be followed In 1969 and onwards.

Export of Tea

35. SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI C. K. BHATTACHAR-

YYA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the tea exports C1"OIsed an all time record of 205 million ~.
in 1967 after a gap of two yean;

